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FARIBAULT PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA
Monday, November 4, 2019

City Hall, City Council Chambers

1.

CALL TO ORDER

2.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A.

3.

4.

Minutes of October 7, 2019.

PUBLIC HEARINGS
A.

Applications related to Old Faribault Foods Plant adjacent to 2nd Avenue NW
1. VAC 42-19 Vacate Central Avenue north of 16th Street NW
2. PP/FP 43-19 Approve Preliminary Plat and Final Plat
3. ENC 44-19 Approve Encroachment Agreement

B.

VAR 45-19, Variance from parking lot setback requirements in the I-2, Heavy
Industrial District for the Rice County Highway Department garage at 610 20th
Street NW.

C.

VAR 46-19, Variance from parking lot development standards and a reduced
number of parking spaces for a salon use in the C-2, Highway Commercial
District at 128 Prairie Avenue.

D.

CUP 47-19, Conditional Use Permit for a parking lot on an otherwise vacant lot in
the C-2, Highway Commercial District at 1620 17th Street NW.

ROUTINE BUSINESS
A.

5.

7:00 PM

None

ADJOURN
Please contact the City Planning Division (507.334.0100) if you need special
accommodations related to a disability to attend this meeting.
The Public Hearings are broadcast live on FCTV.

FARIBAULT PLANNING COMMISSION
MINUTES
October 7, 2019
1.

CALL TO ORDER

Vice Chair Chuck Ackman called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. Commissioners present: Dave
Campbell, Ann Vohs, Steve White, Joe Faugstad and Chuck Ackman.
Commissioners Absent: Dave Albers and Mike Schendel
Staff present: Plaining Coordinator, Peter Waldock, City Planner, David Wanberg and
Administrative Assistant I, Kari Casper.
Public Present: Nate Myhra with Bolten & Menk, Inc. and Matt J Borowy with Bright Pixel
Design.
2.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A motion was made by Commissioner Campbell and seconded by Commissioner Faugstad to
approve the minutes of the September 19, 2019 regular meeting minutes as presented. Motion
carried (5/0).
3.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. VAR 39-19, Variances from building height and impervious surface coverage requirements of
the Shoreland Overlay District, for the redevelopment of the former Public Works Facility at 601
1st Avenue NE for the Straight River Apartments.
B. CUP 40-19, Conditional Use Permit to Construct an Apartment Building at an increased building
height in the Central Business District and Shoreland Overlay District for the redevelopment of the
former Public Works Facility at 601 1st Avenue NE for the Straight River Apartments
C. PUD 41-19, Planned Unit Development for Multi-Family Residential
Development in the Shoreland Overlay District Facility at 601 1st Avenue NE for the
Straight River Apartments.
Presentation began with Waldock giving a history of the location indicating that this area is a
“brownfield” as a result of being an active landfill site and then industrial. It has recognized
contaminants in the soil and there being a need for minimal land disturbance. The site itself is not
in the floodplain itself and does not have direct access to the river. A city park is anticipated to the
north of the proposed project. There is over 91% hard surface on the site today. The area if 5.53
acres total the apartment site is 2.87 and the city park site is 2.66. Before construction after
demolition of the two buildings, the impervious surface coverage will be 58.9% before construction.
It is anticipated that 48.5 % impervious surface coverage when all it done. There will be 4 stories
living space with 1 one level of underground parking. Original design was 99 units and now the
actual desired yield is 112 units for this building. That will yield 39 units per acres for the 2.87
acres site. For the overall 5.53 acre site that yields 20.25 units per acre for the PUD. There will be
69 parking spaces inside the building and 125 surface spaces. Drainage is complicated due to the
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capped brownfield. Need to carefully address storm water management on the surface and this will
be designed to not penetrate the capped brownfield. Emergency vehicles have been addressed and
the site has been signed off on by both Police and Fire. The façade will be compatible with the
other building in the area in the CBD. The building height in the variances is measured at the main
entrance at 66’. They are still in flux and the final number has been calculated. The DNR
recommended that the applicants apply for the PUD to accommodate the restraints on the shoreland
overland district on density. Applications contained in 39-19 are the resolutions needed to approve
the project and CUP 40-19 includes the height for the multifamily use in the CBD and the ordinance
for the PUD 41-19 puts it all together.
Ackman opened it up for discussion, Ackman mentioned a typo, Waldock acknowledged for the
correction. No one else responded and then Ackman then opened it up to the public – no one was
present and the developers came forward. Matt J Borowy with Bright Pixel Design and Nate Myhra
with Bolten & Menk. Borowy talked about the outside façade and that the unit colors are still in
flux; some of the design exterior details may change. Vohs asked about the mix of the units.
Borowy mentioned that there are 3 studios (451’) 12 one bedrooms and 12 three bedrooms and the
rest are two bedroom (82). Vohs asked if there was a barrier near the railroad track. Myhra
mentioned that right now there is just curb & gutter and there will be a small swale from the N to
the S to collect to tap into the city stormwater system. Vohs asked about public safety. Wanberg
stated that City Staff has talked about the ornamental fencing may be extended all the way along the
railroad. Vohs also asked about the traffic in regards to the crossing. Waldock stated they are in
the process of evaluating the crossing. There is a potential for a trail. Ackman then asked about the
swale catching the parking lot run off. Myhra stated that there will be vegetation/grasses to filter
and then enter into the stormwater system which is a pipe that drains into the river. No detention
pond is necessary due to the brownfield. Waldock stated that the project will improve the site’s
current run-off by reducing the impervious surface coverage. Ackman wanted it to be noted that the
only thing to give him pause is the impervious surface coverage in that we’ve been mean to the
river and less mean now but no better option. Ackman also wanted it noted that the board has been
consistent with the findings on variances on impervious surfaces. Campbell noted that this is
different because it involves the brownfield. Ackman then closes the public hearing.
A motion was made by Campbell for approval of VAR 39-19 and seconded by White to add the
height to 70’ and as otherwise as written. Motion carried (5/0).
A motion was made by White for approval of CUP 40-19 with the addition of the city continue
discussion with the developer to highly consider the fencing along the railroad track and that the
city do a study for an improved crosswalk and as otherwise written. This motion was then seconded
by Vohs. Motion carried (5/0).
Ackman asked for action on the final motion which was brought by Faugstad and seconded by
Campbell to recommend approval of PUD 41-19, Planned Unit Development for Multi-Family
Residential Development in the Shoreland Overlay District Facility at 601 1st Avenue NE for the
Straight River Apartments as written. Motion carried (5/0).
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4. ROUTINE BUSINESS: None.
5. ADJOURN
Motion was made by Campbell and seconded by Vohs to adjourn the meeting. The meeting was
adjourned at 7:36 p.m. Motion carried (5/0).
Respectfully Submitted,
Kari Casper, Administrative Assistant I
MINUTES APPROVED:
______________________________
Chuck Ackman, Vice Chair

FARIBAULT PLANNING COMMISSION
November 4, 2019 - PUBLIC HEARING
Case No. and Request:

Faribault Foods Plant adjacent to 2nd Avenue NW:
Vac 42-19 Vacate Central Avenue north of 16th Street NW
PP/FP 43-19 Approve Preliminary Plat and Final Plat
Enc 44-19 Approve Encroachment Agreement

Location:

Old Faribault Foods Plant adjacent to 2nd Avenue NW

Applicant:

David Tieman, VP of Manufacturing, Faribault Foods

Owner:

Faribault Foods, Inc.

Staff Recommendation:

Recommend that the City Council approve the requested street
vacation, preliminary and final plats, and encroachment
agreement

Deadline for City Action:

December 2, 2019

From:

David Wanberg, City Planner

OVERVIEW OF APPLICATIONS
The old Faribault Foods plant adjacent to 2nd Avenue NW expanded over many years.
However, the City did not always require Faribault Foods to re-plat their property to
address issues such as lot lines through a building. Nevertheless, as a condition of
approval of Ordinance 2011-01 (related to the vacation of 15th Street NW to allow for
a building expansion project), the City required that Faribault Foods re-plat the
property to resolve outstanding title, registration, and property line issues. Although
this has been a long and complicated process, Faribault Foods has now submitted an
application to re-plat their property. At this time, the City is not aware of any plans
to expand the existing plant.
In addition to the re-plat, the City expressed a desire to vacate Central Avenue north
of 16th Street NW. The City has no need to maintain a public street in this area.
Consequently, Faribault Foods submitted an application to vacate Central Avenue in
this area. Most of the vacated street will be incorporated into the Faribault Foods
property. Part of the vacated street will be deeded to the City so that the existing
City trail in that area is on City property.
Finally, Faribault Foods has an existing private drive on the west side of their property
that slightly encroaches onto City property. Given dimensional constraints in this
area, Faribault Foods requested that the City approve an Encroachment Agreement
to allow a relatively small portion of Faribault Food’s existing private drive to remain
on City property.
___________
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LOCATION AND SITE OVERVIEW
The old Faribault Foods plant is located east of 2nd Avenue NW, adjacent to the
Cannon and Straight Rivers (see Figure 1: Location Map and Site Overview). The
parcels owned by Faribault Foods are outlined in pink. Note how the existing buildings
cross lot lines.

Figure 1: Location Map and Site Overview

VACATION OF CENTRAL AVENUE NORTH OF 16th STREET NW
There is no public need for Central Avenue north of 16th Street NW. Therefore, City
Staff recommends vacating this portion of Central Avenue. Figure 2: Proposed
Central Avenue Vacation shows that the proposed vacation would be divided into two
parcels. Parcel A would accommodate the existing City trail and be deeded to the
City. Parcel B would become a part of the proposed Faribault Foods plat. The City
proposes that a drainage and utility easement be provided over the entirety of area
vacated. City Staff recommends approval of the attached Ordinance No. 2019-20
Approve Vacation of Central Avenue north of 16th Street NW based on the findings
and conditions of approval included in the ordinance.
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Figure 2: Proposed Central Avenue Vacation north of 16th Street NW
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PRELIMINARY AND FINAL PLAT CONSIDERATIONS
Faribault Foods is proposing to re-plat their existing 11 lots into three lots. With the
re-plat, existing buildings will no longer cross lot lines (see Figure 3: Proposed
Preliminary Plat). Also, note that Parcel B from the proposed Central Avenue
vacation is included in the plat. In addition to preliminary plat approval, Faribault
Foods is also requesting City approval of the final plat. City Staff recommends
approval of the preliminary plat and final plat based on the findings and conditions
of approval in the attached Resolution #2019-212 Approve Preliminary Plat and Final
Plat of Faribault Foods Subdivision.

Figure 3: Preliminary Plat of Faribault Foods Subdivision
___________
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ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT CONSIDERATIONS
As noted earlier, Faribault Foods has an existing private drive on the west side of
their property that slightly encroaches on to City property. Due to dimensional
constraints, it is not feasible to move the existing private drive from City property.
Therefore, Faribault Foods has requested approval of an Encroachment Agreement
to allow the existing private drive to remain as-is and partially on City property.
Figure 4: Encroachment Area shows the small area where the existing private drive
encroaches on to City property. Refer to the attached Encroachment Agreement for
additional information.

Area of Encroachment

Figure 4: Encroachment Area

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE
The Development Review Committee (DRC) reviewed the Applicant’s requests on
October 8, 2019. The DRC noted that it was appropriate to vacate Central Avenue
___________
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north of 16th Street NW. The DRC supports the Applicant’s request to re-plat their
property (as directed by Ordinance 2011-01) so that the existing buildings do not
cross lot lines. The DRC does not object to the proposed Encroachment Agreement
to allow Faribault Foods to maintain their existing private drive that encroaches
slightly on to City property in one limited area.

RECOMMENDATION
Recommend that the City Council approve the following:
1.

Ordinance No. 2019-20:
NW;

Vacate Central Avenue north of 16th Street

2.

Resolution #2010-212: Approve Preliminary Plat and Final Plat of
Faribault Foods Subdivision; and

3.

Encroachment Agreement

Please refer to the written findings and the conditions of approval in the above
documents.

ATTACHMENTS
1.

Ordinance No. 2019-20 Vacate Central Avenue north of 16th Street NW

2.

Resolution #2012-212: Approve Preliminary Plat and Final Plat of
Faribault Foods Subdivision (with City Engineer’s Report as an Exhibit)

3.

Encroachment Agreement

4.

Applicant’s Applications
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State of Minnesota
County of Rice

CITY OF FARIBAULT
ORDINANCE NO. 2019-20
APPROVE VACATION OF CENTRAL AVENUE NORTH OF 16TH STREET NW
WHEREAS, David Tieman, Vice President of Manufacturing of Faribault
Foods, Inc. (Applicant), on behalf of Faribault Foods, Inc. (Owner),
submitted an application requesting that the City of Faribault vacate
Central Avenue north of 16th Street NW as legally described in Exhibit A
and graphically depicted in Exhibit B of this Ordinance; and
WHEREAS, Central Avenue north of 16th Street NW was dedicated to
the City as part of the subject plat, which includes the full width of the
subject portion of Central Avenue north of 16th Street NW; and
WHEREAS, Parcel A as legally described in Exhibit C and graphically
depicted in Exhibit D of this Ordinance includes an existing City trail and
therefore will be vacated in its entirety to the City of Faribault; and
WHEREAS, Parcel B as legally described in Exhibit C and graphically
depicted in Exhibit D of this Ordinance will be vacated in its entirety to
Faribault Foods, Inc.; and
WHEREAS, City Staff completed a review of the Applicant’s request for
vacation of Central Avenue north of 16th Street NW and made a report
to the Faribault Planning Commission, a copy of which has been
presented to the Faribault City Council; and
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission, on the 4th day of November,
2019, following proper notice, held a public hearing regarding the
subject vacation request, and following said public hearing
______________
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recommended that the City Council approve the requested vacation of
Central Avenue north of 16th Street NW based on following findings as
required by Section 2-540 of the City’s Unified Development Ordinance:
1.

No private rights will be injured or endangered
because of said vacation.
Expanded Finding: The proposed street vacation does not
directly affect any adjacent property owner. All adjacent
property owners will continue to have access to their
properties via a public street after the requested portion of
Central Avenue is vacated.

2.

The public will not suffer loss or inconvenience
because of said vacation.
Expanded Finding:
All adjacent property owners will
continue to have access to their properties via a public street
after the requested portion of Central Avenue is vacated.
Furthermore, the City has no need for the portion of Central
Avenue to be vacated. Therefore, it is in the City’s best
interest to approve the requested vacation.

3.

No written objection was received, prior to the public
hearing, from an adjacent property owner who did not
join in the application; and

WHEREAS, at a public meeting on November 12, 2019, the City Council
considered the Applicant’s requests and concurs with the
recommendations and findings of the Planning Commission as stated in
the above recitals and hereby makes identical findings.
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF FARIBAULT ORDAINS:
Section 1. Vacation of Central Avenue north of 16th Street NW.
All rights-of-way interests of the City of Faribault, however acquired, for
the area legally described and graphically depicted in Exhibit A of this
Ordinance are hereby vacated with the following conditions:
1.

A drainage and utility easement shall be provided over the
entirety of the area of Central Avenue to be vacated as
______________
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legally described in Exhibit A and graphically depicted in
Exhibit B.
2.

Parcel A as legally described in Exhibit C and graphically
depicted in Exhibit D shall hereby be subdivided and deeded
to the City of Faribault.
Faribault Foods, Inc. or its
successors shall quitclaim Parcel A to the City of Faribault.

3.

Parcel B as legally described Exhibit C and graphically
depicted in Exhibit D shall hereby be subdivided and deeded
to Faribault Foods, Inc. and included in Lot 1, Block 1,
Faribault Foods Subdivision as contemplated by Resolution
2019-212. The City of Faribault shall quitclaim Parcel B to
Faribault Foods, Inc.

Section 2. Findings. The recitals set forth in this Ordinance are
incorporated into and made a part of this Ordinance and where
applicable, constitute the findings of the City Council.
Section 3. Authorization to take additional steps. City Staff and
City Consultants are hereby authorized and directed to take any additional
steps and actions necessary or convenient to accomplish the intent of this
Ordinance.
Section 4. Authorization to execute documents. The Mayor and City
Administrator are hereby authorized and directed to take all necessary
actions and to execute all appropriate documents to effectuate the
approvals contemplated by this Ordinance.
Section 5. Effective date. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in
force after its passage and publication, in accordance with Chapter 3 of
the City Charter.
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Date Adopted:
Faribault City Council
______________________
Kevin F. Voracek, Mayor
ATTEST:
______________________________
Timothy C. Murray, City Administrator
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EXHIBIT A: LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE AREA OF CENTRAL
AVENUE NORTH OF 16TH STREET NW TO BE VACATED
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EXHIBIT B: GRAPHIC DEPICTION OF THE AREA OF CENTRAL
AVENUE NORTH OF 16TH STREET NW TO BE VACATED
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EXHIBIT C: LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE SUBDIVISION OF
PARCEL A AND PARCEL B RESULTING FROM THE VACATION OF
CENTRAL AVENUE NORTH OF 16TH STREET NW
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EXHIBIT D: GRAPHIC DEPICTION OF THE SUBDIVISION OF
PARCEL A AND PARCEL B RESULTING FROM THE VACATION OF
CENTRAL AVENUE NORTH OF 16TH STREET NW

______________
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State of Minnesota
County of Rice

CITY OF FARIBAULT
RESOLUTION #2019-212
APPROVE PRELIMINARY PLAT AND FINAL PLAT OF
FARIBAULT FOODS SUBDIVISION
WHEREAS, David Tieman, Vice President of Manufacturing of Faribault
Foods, Inc. (Applicant), on behalf of Faribault Foods, Inc. (Owner),
submitted applications for preliminary plat approval and final plat
approval related to property legally described in Exhibit A of this
Resolution; and
WHEREAS, the proposed preliminary plat and final plat include
previously platted property and a portion of Central Avenue to be
vacated by Ordinance 2019-20; and
WHEREAS, it is not appropriate to require the Owner to provide
parkland dedication as a requirement of this plat approval because the
subject property was previously platted and the existing development
on the subject property is not expanding onto additional unplatted land;
and
WHEREAS, the existing grades, utilities, and related features are not
affected by the proposed preliminary plat and the proposed final plat;
and
WHEREAS, the City Engineer finds that the easements shown on the
proposed preliminary plat and the proposed final plat are adequate from
the perspective of the City of Faribault; and
______________
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WHEREAS, a portion of a private drive on the west side of the subject
property encroaches on City property; and
WHEREAS, the Owner shall remove the portion of said private drive
described in the above recital that encroaches on City property or enter
into an Encroachment Agreement with the City of Faribault to allow the
encroachment to remain; and
WHEREAS, City Staff completed a review of the Applicant’s request for
preliminary plat approval and final plat approval and made a report to
the Faribault Planning Commission, a copy of which has been presented
to the Faribault City Council; and
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission, on the 4th day of November,
2019, following proper notice, held a public hearing regarding the
subject applications, and following said public hearing recommended
that the City Council approve the requested preliminary plat based on
following findings as required by Section 15-130 of the City’s Unified
Development Ordinance:
1.

The proposed preliminary plat conforms with the
requirements of the Unified Development Ordinance,
the applicable zoning district regulations, and any
other applicable provisions of this Ordinance, subject
only to acceptable rule exceptions.
Expanded Finding: The proposed preliminary plat simplifies
the existing plat and brings the plat into closer conformity
with the Unified Development Ordinance by combining
existing lots and eliminating situations in which an existing
building crosses existing lot lines. Lot 1, Block 3 of the
proposed preliminary plat remains a legal nonconforming lot
due to its nonconforming width and area. However, this is
an existing condition, which cannot be brought into
conformity without the acquisition of adjacent properties,
which the Owner does not control.

2.

The proposed subdivision is consistent with the City’s
Land Use Plan and any other adopted land use
studies.
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Expanded Finding: The City’s Land Use Plan guides the
subject property for industrial use, which is consistent with
the proposed use of the subject property.
3.

The plat contains a sound, well-conceived parcel and
land subdivision layout that is consistent with good
land planning and site engineering design principles.
Expanded Finding: The proposed preliminary plat resolves
issues associated with an existing building crossing existing
lot lines. The proposed preliminary plat also allows for the
vacation of a portion of Central Avenue, which the City of
Faribault no longer needs or desires to maintain.
Consequently, the proposed preliminary plat is a sound,
well-conceived subdivision of land.

4.

The spacing and design of proposed curb cuts and
intersection locations is consistent with good traffic
engineering design and public safety considerations.
Expanded Finding: The proposed preliminary plat does not
affect existing curb cuts and intersections. Nor does the
proposed preliminary plat propose new curb cuts or
intersections.

5.

All submission requirements have been satisfied.
Expanded Finding:
The proposed preliminary plat
adequately addresses the submission requirements as
outlined in the City’s Unified Development Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission also recommends that the
Faribault City Council approve the requested final plat based on the
following findings as required by Section 15-210 of the City’s Unified
Development Ordinance:
1.

The final plat substantially conforms to the approved
preliminary plat.
Expanded Finding: The Applicant prepared the final plat
concurrently with the preliminary plat.
The final plat
conforms to the preliminary plat.
______________
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2.

The plat conforms to all applicable requirements of
the Unified Development Ordinance, subject only to
approved rule exceptions.
Expanded Finding: The final plat conforms to all applicable
requirements of the City’s Unified Development Ordinance
as described in the findings in this Resolution for approval
of the preliminary plat.

3.

All submission requirements have been satisfied.
Expanded Finding: The proposed final plat adequately
addresses the submission requirements as outlined in the
City’s Unified Development Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, at a public meeting on November 12, 2019, the City Council
considered the Applicant’s requests and concurs with the
recommendations and findings of the Planning Commission as stated in
the above recitals and hereby makes identical findings.
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City
of Faribault as follows:
Section 1. Approval of the preliminary plat and the final plat.
The preliminary plat of Faribault Foods Subdivision included in Exhibit B
of this Resolution and the final plat of Faribault Foods Subdivision
included in Exhibit C of this Resolution are hereby approved, subject to
the following conditions:
1.

The Owner and the City shall enter into a Development
Agreement that specifies the provisions of the development
related to the plat.

2.

The Applicant or Owner shall address all plat related
comments described in the memo to Dave Wanberg, City
Planner from Mark DuChene, City Engineer, dated October
31, 2019, included in Exhibit D of this resolution.

3.

The Owner shall remove that portion of a private road
described in the above recitals that encroaches on City
property before the final plat is recorded at Rice County.
Alternatively, the Owner and the City of Faribault shall
______________
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execute and record an Encroachment Agreement to allow
the encroachment to remain.
The Encroachment
Agreement shall be successfully recorded at Rice County at
the time the final plat is recorded.
4.

The City of Faribault shall vacate Central Avenue north of
16th Street NW in accordance with Ordinance No. 2019-20.
Said vacation shall be recorded at Rice County at the time
the final plat is recorded.

5.

Before recording the approved final plat with the Rice
County Recorder’s office, all applicable fees must be paid
and the Development Agreement must be executed.

6.

The final plat shall be recorded with the Rice County
Recorder’s Office within twelve (12) months following City
Council approval or it shall be deemed null and void, unless
the City Council extends the deadline to record the final plat.

7.

The Applicant or Owner shall provide the City Engineer with
a signed mylar copy of the final plat as soon as possible after
all signatures have been obtained and after the final plat has
been successfully recorded at Rice County.

8.

The Applicant or Owner shall provide the City Engineer with
the final plat in a digital format suitable to the City Engineer
as soon as possible after the final plat has been successfully
recorded at Rice County.

Section 2. Findings. The recitals set forth in this Resolution are
incorporated into and made a part of this Resolution and where
applicable, constitute the findings of the City Council.
Section 3. Authorization to take additional steps. City Staff and
City Consultants are hereby authorized and directed to take any additional
steps and actions necessary or convenient to accomplish the intent of this
Resolution.
Section 4. Authorization to execute documents. The Mayor and the
City Administrator are hereby authorized and directed to take all
necessary actions and to execute all appropriate documents to effectuate
the approvals contemplated by this Resolution.
______________
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Section 5. Effective date. This Resolution shall become effective
immediately upon its passage and without publication.
Date Adopted:
Faribault City Council
______________________
Kevin F. Voracek, Mayor
ATTEST:
______________________________
Timothy C. Murray, City Administrator
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Exhibit A: Existing Legal Description

________________________________________
(Existing legal description continues on next page)
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(Existing legal description continued)

________________________________________
(Existing legal description continues on next page)
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(Existing legal description continued)

________________________________________
(Existing legal description continues on next page)
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(Existing legal description continued)

________________________________________
(Existing legal description continues on next page)
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(Existing legal description continued)

________________________________________
(Existing legal description continues on next page)
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(Existing legal description continued)
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Exhibit B: Preliminary Plat
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Exhibit C: Final Plat
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Exhibit D: Memo from Mark DuChene, City Engineer,
to Dave Wanberg, City Planner related to the
Preliminary Plat and Final Plat
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ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT
This Encroachment Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered into by
and between the City of Faribault, Minnesota, a Minnesota Municipal
Corporation (hereinafter called the “City”) and Faribault Foods, Inc., a
Minnesota Corporation, its successors, assigns, and grantees (hereinafter
called “Faribault Foods”).
WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, the City owns property in the City of Faribault identified as Rice
County, Minnesota Parcel ID: 1830125009 (the “subject property”); and
WHEREAS, Faribault Foods has a portion of a private drive serving Faribault
Foods property (identified as Rice County, Minnesota Parcel ID: 1830151001)
that encroaches on the subject property of the City of Faribault; and
WHEREAS, Faribault Foods desires to obtain the City’s consent to allow
Faribault Foods to maintain the existing private drive that encroaches on the
subject property of the City of Faribault;
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the request of Faribault Foods to allow
Faribault Foods to maintain the existing private drive, which encroaches on
the subject property of the City of Faribault, the City hereby consents to the
Approved Encroachment listed below within the legally described area
described in Exhibit A of this Agreement, graphically depicted in Exhibit B of
this Agreement, and subject to the terms and provisions of this Agreement.
TERMS AND PROVISIONS
Approved Encroachment. Faribault Foods is hereby allowed to maintain an
existing private drive in the area of the subject property legally described in
______________
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Exhibit A of this Agreement and graphically depicted in Exhibit B of this
Agreement.
No Other Encroachment Allowed. Except for the Approved Encroachment
as defined in this Agreement, Faribault Foods shall not create, erect, or
construct any other encroachment on, above, or below the surface of the
ground on the subject property, or change the grade or elevation of the ground
surface on the subject property, or cause or permit any of these to be done
by others, without the express prior written authorization of an authorized
agent of the City of Faribault.
Maintenance. Faribault Foods shall be responsible for maintaining the
Approved Encroachment in a safe condition at all times, and shall assume and
be responsible for all risks, costs, and expenses in any way connected to or
arising out of the Approved Encroachment.
Removal. The City reserves the right to require the removal of the Approved
Encroachment or to remove or cause the Approved Encroachment to be
removed if the City determines at any time that removal is in the best interest
of the public, including but not limited to, at any time the City determines the
Approved Encroachment is not properly maintained, creates a public nuisance
or safety hazard, or that the Approved Encroachment impedes the City’s
general use and maintenance of the subject property, or the Approved
Encroachment impedes the installation, restoration, or maintenance of any
public improvement.
Indemnification. Faribault Foods shall indemnify, save, and hold harmless
the City, its employees, consultants, and contractors from all liabilities, losses,
costs, damages, expenses, fees (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) fines,
penalties, claims, demands, causes of action, from Faribault Foods breach of
the Agreement or caused by or as a result of the construction, use,
maintenance, existence or removal of the Approved Encroachment and Other
Encroachments located on the subject property.
Recording. This Agreement shall be recorded among the land records of Rice
County, Minnesota. The provisions of this Agreement shall run with subject
property and shall be binding upon Faribault Foods and their assigns or
successors in interest. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no conveyance of
Faribault Foods property or any part thereof shall relieve Faribault Foods or
their assigns or successors of their liability for full performance of this
Agreement unless the City expressly so releases Faribault Foods in writing.
______________
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THE CITY OF FARIBAULT

By:

______________________________
Kevin F. Voracek, Mayor

______________________________
Timothy C. Murray, City Administrator

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF RICE
)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of
_______________, ________, by Kevin F. Voracek, Mayor and Timothy C.
Murray, City Administrator on behalf of the City of Faribault.

____________________________
Notary Public

______________
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FARIBAULT FOODS, INC.

By:

_________________________________
David Tieman, Vice President of Operations

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF RICE
)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of
_______________, ________, by David Tieman, Vice President of
Operations, on behalf of Faribault Foods, Inc.

______________
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EXHIBIT A: LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF AREA OF APPROVED
ENCROACHMENT

______________
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EXHIBIT B: GRAPHIC DEPICTION OF AREA OF APPROVED
ENCROACHMENT

______________
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FARIBAULT PLANNING COMMISSION
NOVEMBER 4, 2019 PUBLIC HEARING
Case Number & Request:

VAR 46-19, Variance from parking lot development standards
and a reduced number of parking spaces for a salon use in the
C-2, Highway Commercial District at 128 Prairie Avenue.

Applicant:

Don Kleeberger, Purchaser

Owner:

Alma Reineke Trust / James Hermel, Contract for Deed

Staff Recommendation:

Recommend Approval of the requested variances

Deadline for Council Action:

December 24, 2019 Unless Extended by the City

From:

Peter Waldock, AICP, Planning Coordinator

SUMMARY AND OVERVIEW OF THE REQUEST
The applicant Don Kleeberger has a purchase agreement for the building at 128 Prairie Avenue SW. He
and is wife plan to open and operate a hair salon at the site. The proposed use will have up to 12 hair
styling stations as well as 5 manicure / pedicure stations. The business will have 10 stylists and a
receptionist on site at peak periods to start.
The building is currently vacant. The structure is a steel frame single story building with access on the
south wall. The site is paved and there is grassy perimeter area. The property is comprised of two parcels
and adjoins the parking lot of the Towns Square building. Residential uses are to the north, industrial
uses to the east and commercial uses to the south and west.

DISCUSSION
Section 8-200 of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) requires 2 parking spaces per stylist station
and 2 parking spaces per every three employees. According to the application materials, the applicant is
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3C
planning to have twelve stations and eleven employees on site. The ordinance therefor requires 28
parking spaces for the use as proposed. The site plan provides for 24 parking spaces including one
handicapped space as required by ADA rules. The drive aisles are shown at 24 ft. which meets the
minimum code standards. The parking stall dimensions on the east side of the building do not meet the
required 20 ft. length. An 18 ft. stall length is allowed by code if it adjoins the site perimeter or adjoins a
7 ft. side walk.
The variances requested in this case relate to the number of spaces (24 where 28 are required) and the
stall sizes of the spaces along the east side of the site which are 9 ft. by 18 ft. where 9 ft. by 20 ft. are
required. It is possible to establish a one way drive aisle east of the building and reduce the aisle width
to 20 ft. providing more room to lengthen the parking stalls to meet the 20 ft. minimum. Variances will
also be required for parking and driveway setback requirements (0 ft. is existing where 10 ft. is required
in front and 5 ft. is required at the side and rear).

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE
The Development Review Committee (DRC) discussed the proposal on September 17, 2019. The
DRC had no objections to this request and recommends approval subject to conditions. The DRC
had the following comments and observations:
1. The parking is not allowed to encroach into the Prairie Ave. right of way and plans
should be adjusted to correct this encroachment.
2. The site is fully developed with an existing building and paved parking areas.
3. No curbs are currently in place, therefor curbs need not be added where the
pavement is expanded for this project.
4. The parking layout does not meet the required dimensions for parking stalls as
specified by the UDO. Therefor a variance will be needed.
5. The UDO specifies the required parking numbers according to the number of stylist
stations and employees. Therefor the business can make adjustments to scheduling
to reduce parking demand by not having more than ten stations operating at a time.
6. The layout should preserve a turnaround area for cars on site.
7. An agreement for cross access to the parking areas adjoining the site should be
reached if possible to further address circulation and parking overflow.

VARIANCE APPROVAL PROCESS
Applicable Code Sections:
Chapter 2, Article 9, Faribault Unified Development Ordinance, Section 2-430 Application for
Variances
Chapter 2, Article 9, Faribault Unified Development Ordinance, Section 2-450 and 2-460
Regarding Variance Approval Process and Authority.

REQUIRED FINDINGS
Sec. 2-460.

Required findings for variance.
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(A)

Prerequisites for approval. The City Council shall not vary the regulations of this ordinance, except
under Subsection (B) below, unless it makes each of the following findings based upon the evidence
presented to it in each specific case:
(1)

The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the City's ordinances.

(2)

The variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

(3)

The applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the City's
ordinances.

(4)

Unique circumstances apply to the property which do not apply generally to other properties in
the same zone or vicinity and result from lot size or shape, topography or other circumstances
over which the owner of the property has not had control. The unique circumstances do not result
from the actions of the applicant.

(5)

The variance does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

(6)

The variance requested is the minimum variance which would alleviate the practical difficulties.

(7)

Economic conditions alone do not constitute practical difficulties.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Section 2-470 of the UDO authorizes The City Council to establish conditions of approval as
necessary to comply with the standards established by the City's ordinances, or to reduce or
minimize the effect of such variance upon other properties in the neighborhood and to better
carry out the intent of the variance. The conditions must be directly related to and proportional
to the impact created by the variance. Staff is suggesting that the following conditions of
approval as follows:
1. The site must be developed in a manner consistent with the site plan attached with the
resolution.
2. The Development Review Committee is authorized to approve site plan revisions that
meet the intent of this resolution.
3. The pavement area must avoid encroachment into the Prairie Avenue right of way.
4. A parking space may be eliminated at the west end of the parking lot to provide a
turnaround area for cars.
5. An agreement for cross access and shared parking with the owners of adjoining
property is encouraged.
6. The salon at this site, is approved for up to twelve hair stations with this resolution as
not all stations would be used at the same time during the normal business operations.
7. A minimum of 24 spaces shall be provided.
8. The City reserves the right to rescind this variance and reduce the number of stylist
stations permitted to operate at the same time, by a vote of the City Council should
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parking problems at the site create public safety concerns as determined by the City
Council.
9. The building site is comprised of two parcels which shall be combined into one parcel as
a requirement of this variance approval.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of variance associated with parking requirements for a salon at 128
Prairie Avenue to allow 24 parking spaces and reduction in the setbacks from property lines for
the parking and drive areas as shown on the approved site plan.

ATTACHMENTS



Location Maps
Application and plans
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State of Minnesota
County of Rice

CITY OF FARIBAULT
RESOLUTION 2019-214
APPROVE VARIANCES FROM THE REQUIREMENTS FOR PARKING IN
THE C-2, HIGHWAY COMMERCIAL DISTRICT
AT 128 PRAIRIE AVENUE SW
WHEREAS, Don Kleeberger, (Applicant) is requesting a variance from requirements
of the Unified Development Ordinance, Parking Regulations in Section 8-170
regarding parking space size, Section 8-200 regarding specific parking requirements
and Section 11-100 regarding setbacks for off-street parking and loading areas for a
hair salon at 128 Prairie Avenue SW and legally described in Exhibit A attached
hereto, and
WHEREAS, City Staff has completed a review of the application and made a report
pertaining to said request (VAR 46-19), a copy of which has been presented to the
City Council; and
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission, on the 4th day of November, 2019, following
proper notice, held a public hearing regarding the request, and following said public
hearing made findings and recommended that the City Council approve the request;
and
WHEREAS, the City Council, on the 12th day of November, 2019, at a public meeting
considered the request; and
WHEREAS, following said public hearing, the Planning Commission recommended
approval of the requested variance based on the following findings as required by
Section 2-460 of the City of Faribault, Unified Development Ordinance as follows:
1. The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
the City's ordinances.
The Planning Commission finds that the proposed variances are in harmony
with the general purposes and intent of the City’s Ordinance by
accommodating a reuse of an existing and underutilized commercial
building in the C-2 District.
2. The variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.
The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan objective to provide
for the expansion of business opportunities in the City.
3. The applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner
not permitted by the City's ordinances.

Resolution 2019-214
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The proposed use of the site as a hair salon is a permitted use in this
zoning district but the parking requirements for such uses does not take
into account the interplay of this site with surrounding uses and employee
scheduling to reduce parking demands on site.
4. Unique circumstances apply to the property which do not apply
generally to other properties in the same zone or vicinity and result
from lot size or shape, topography or other circumstances over
which the owner of the property has not had control.
The Planning Commission finds that the subject site is an existing
commercial building that is under used at present and was built prior to
existing development standards in this district.
5. The variance does not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood.
The proposed variances if granted will not alter the existing character of
the neighborhood.
6. The variance requested is the minimum variance which would
alleviate the practical difficulties.
The proposed parking layout and parking counts optimize the needs of the
business use on site with the space available on the property in light of its
existing conditions.
7. Economic conditions alone do not constitute practical difficulties.
Economic conditions are not a factor in this application.
WHEREAS, the City Council concurs with all of the findings of the Planning
Commission as stated in the above recitals and hereby makes the identical findings.
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
FARIBAULT, MINNESOTA AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1: Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The recitals set forth in this
Resolution and the Exhibits attached hereto are incorporated into and made a part of
this Resolution.
Section 2: Approval of the Variance. Variances from the requirements of the
Unified Development Ordinance, Parking Regulations in Section 8-170 regarding
parking space size and Section 8-200 regarding specific parking requirements and
Section 11-100 regarding setbacks for off-street parking areas for a hair salon use at
128 Prairie Avenue SW according to the Site Plan provided as Exhibit B, is hereby
approved subject to conditions as set forth in Section 3 of this resolution. Said
approval shall is based on the forgoing recitals, which are incorporated herein by
reference, and constitute the findings of the City Council in accordance with Section
2-460 of the City of Faribault, Unified Development Ordinance.

Resolution 2019-214
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Section 3: Conditions of Approval. The variance shall be approved subject to
conditions listed herein as authorized under Section 2-470 of City’s Unified
Development Ordinance, all of which are necessary to comply with the standards
established by the City's ordinances, or to reduce or minimize the effect of such
variance upon other properties in the neighborhood and to better carry out the intent
of the variance. The conditions of the variance approval are as follows:
1. The site must be developed in a manner consistent with the site plan
attached as Exhibit B with this resolution.
2. The Development Review Committee is authorized to approve site plan
revisions that meet the intent of this resolution.
3. The pavement area must avoid encroachment into the Prairie Avenue right
of way.
4. A parking space may be eliminated at the west end of the parking lot to
provide a turnaround area for cars.
5. An agreement for cross access and shared parking with the owners of
adjoining property is encouraged.
6. The salon at this site, is approved for up to twelve hair stations with this
resolution as not all stations would be used at the same time during the
normal business operations.
7. A minimum of 24 spaces shall be provided.
8. The City reserves the right to rescind this variance and reduce the number
of stylist stations permitted to operate at the same time, by a vote of the
City Council should parking problems at the site create public safety
concerns as determined by the City Council.
9. The building site is comprised of two parcels which shall be combined into
one parcel as a requirement of this variance approval.
Section 4: This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and
without publication.
Date Adopted: ___________, 2019
Faribault City Council

_______________________________
Kevin F. Voracek, Mayor
ATTEST:

_______________________________
Timothy C. Murray, City Administrator

Resolution 2019-214
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Exhibit A

Legal Description

Resolution 2019-214
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Exhibit B
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FARIBAULT PLANNING COMMISSION
NOVEMBER 4, 2019 PUBLIC HEARING
Case Number and Request:

CUP 47-19, Conditional Use Permit for a parking lot on an
otherwise vacant lot in the C-2, Highway Commercial
District north of 1620 17th Street NW PID # 1825126007

Applicant / Owners:

Fitness Land Development LLC, Shane Leininger, Manager

Location / PID #:

North of 1620 17th St. NW / PID# 1825126007

Recommendation:

Approve the Requested Conditional Use Permit

Deadline for Council Action:

November 22, 2019

From:

Peter J. Waldock, AICP, Planning Coordinator

BACKGROUND / SUMMARY OF REQUEST
Shane Leininger, Chief Manager of Fitness Land Development LLC property owner and applicant
is seeking approval of a conditional use permit for a parking lot on an otherwise vacant
commercial lot north of 1620 17th Street NW PID# 1825126007. The parking lot serves as
overflow parking for Anytime Fitness located at 1620 17th St NW. The parking lot does not have
direct access to the street. It has access only from / across the property to the south.
The applicants indicate that the parking lot has been there since 2000 when the building was
built on this block. It was constructed as gravel parking lot without City approval. It appears that
later the property was subdivided as a minor subdivision (lot split) administratively approved by
the City in 2006. A commercial Common Interest Condominium (CIC) excluding the north lot area
where the overflow parking is located that was then established and the lot was sold separately
from the existing building and its common area parking.
The applicant originally applied for a five year (renewable) Interim Use Permit (IUP) for the
parking lot as they hope to sell the site for future development. They do not have a plan for the
future development at this time. In its review of the request, the Development Review
Committee was concerned about the long time this “temporary use” has been in place already.
The committee noted that the parking was not approved originally. The parking lot was paved a
few years ago also without the required permits and standards required by the Unified
Development Ordinance (UDO). Because of these concerns, the DRC could did not recommend
approval of an IUP but would recommend a CUP be approved with parking lot improved to
required standards for curbs, setbacks and landscaping.
The applicant agreed to amend his application based on the DRC recommendations and is seeking
approval of the Conditional Use Permit at this time, however they are seeking three years to
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complete the improvements required by the UDO for parking lots.
EXISTING CONDITIONS / ZONING AND LAND USE / COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
The City’s comprehensive plan guides the site for highway commercial uses. Currently the site is
zoned C-2, Highway Commercial District. The surrounding uses in include Faribault Country Club
to the west, Anytime Fitness Center and other businesses in the multi-tenant commercial
condominium adjoining to the south, Highway 21 is along the east side of the site with the
Crossroads Medical Offices and Grand Stay Hotel on the other side of the highway.
DISCUSSION OF THE PROPOSAL
The applicant mentions they would like to one day sell this site for further development. Parking
will remain a concern with this site and the neighboring commercial CIC building. With the
present mix of users the overflow parking on the subject site is used daily which could cause a
parking shortage for the CIC property if developed further. For this reason staff is recommending
that a parking study be completed to include the adjoining property to the south prior to
development of the subject site in order assure that there is enough parking on the block to
accommodate the needs of the business on the block including PID# 1825129003 and PID#
1825126007. A cross access agreement is needed with owners of the common interest
community property to the south.
Although the applicant is asking that they be allowed three years to complete and install the
balance of required parking lot improvements (such as curbing, landscaping and setbacks from
the south property line) the DRC feels that the situation has persisted for too many years already
and therefor no additional time should be granted.
The CUP resolution has been drafted to require completion next year. Should the Planning
Commission prefer to grant the applicant’s request for three years a motion to approve the CUP
with that change will be needed to the draft Resolution.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
The Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), requires a conditional use permit (CUP), to place a parking
lot on an otherwise vacant parcel. Parking lots are otherwise listed as an accessory use and not a
principal use.

Applicable Code Sections:
Chapter 2, Article 7, Faribault Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), requirements and
procedures for conditional use permits.
Chapter 4, Faribault Unified Development Ordinance, regarding site plan review requirements
and development standards for commercial sites.
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Chapter 8, Faribault Unified Development Ordinance, regarding standards for off street parking
areas.

REQUIRED FINDINGS
Section 2-300 of the UDO includes eleven required findings as a prerequisite for approval of
conditional use permits. The proposed resolution prepared by staff and provided with this report
includes the required findings for this application as recommended by staff.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Section 2-310 of the UDO authorizes the City Council to establish reasonable conditions of
approval to mitigate adverse impacts associated with the conditional use, to protect neighboring
properties and achieve objectives of the ordinance. This process provides the City the
opportunity to attach conditions of approval to help ensure that the development on this site
does not cause problems for adjoining property.

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE
The Development Review Committee (DRC) discussed the site plan IUP proposal on July 23, 2019.
The DRC had the following comments and observations:
1.

The parking lot was installed without City approvals and out of compliance with City
ordinances.
2. The pavement was installed several years ago to address maintenance issues for a
temporary gravel overflow parking area installed in 2000 according to the applicant.
3. The applicant wishes to sell the property as is, which when developed with a building, will
likely require changes or removal of the current parking lot.
4. Staff has been in contact with the owner about the need to seek a CUP to correct the zoning
approval issues.
5. Perimeter curbing is a requirement of code as is a landscaping plan and grading permit.
6. The parking lot will be required to meet setbacks specified in the UDO.
7. The layout can be corrected to meet codes.
8. The committee members present were concerned about the unapproved status persisting
for so long and therefor did not support the IUP proposal.
9. The DRC felt a CUP should be recommended instead to provide a permanent zoning solution
there.
10. Cross access easements or agreements between owners was needed as the only access to
the site was across an adjoining property.
11. Owners will need to confirm that future development will have enough parking when viewed
jointly as a block as it is currently used to support the businesses on the CIC lot to the south.
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REQUIRED FINDINGS
Section 2-460 of the UDO includes seven required findings as a prerequisite for approval of
variances. The draft resolution prepared by staff and provided with this report includes detailed
findings specific to this application recommended by staff to address all of the required findings
of the ordinance. No additional findings have been determined.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL
Section 2-310 of the City of Faribault Unified Development Ordinance authorizes conditions of
approval that are deemed necessary to mitigate adverse impacts associated with the conditional
use, to protect neighboring properties, and to achieve the objectives identified in the ordinance.
The proposed conditions of approval for the outdoor dining enclosure are as follows:
1. All provisions of the site plan specifications, and landscaping requirements as listed in the
Unified Development Ordinance shall be met.
2. All provisions of the off-street parking requirements for parking layout, access and curbing
shall be met.
3. The Development Review Committee shall be authorized to approve plan revisions as may
be needed
4. The remaining improvements such as curbs and landscaping shall be completed by July 1,
2020
5. The Owner shall enter into a cross access agreement with the adjoining Condominium
Association.
6. Prior to further development (beyond the current parking lot), a parking study prepared by
professional traffic/parking consultants, shall be required including the subject site (PID#
1825126007) and adjoining property to the south (PID # 1825129003) to assure sufficient
parking for this block is provided.
7. Further development of the subject site shall be contingent on providing adequate parking
on the block confirmed by the study required in condition number 6 above.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of a Conditional Use Permit based on the findings and conditions
of approval as listed in Resolution 2019-215 attached with this report.

ATTACHMENTS
1.
2.
3.

Draft Resolution 2019-215

Aerials, Location and Zoning Maps
Site Plans
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[the space reserved for recorder’s stamp]
State of Minnesota
County of Rice

CITY OF FARIBAULT
RESOLUTION #2019-215
APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
FOR A PARKING LOT ON AN OTHERWISE VACANT LOT
NORTH OF 1620 17TH STREET NW
WHEREAS, Shane Leininger representing Fitness Land Development
LLC (Owner) has requested approval of a conditional use permit to allow
a parking lot on an otherwise vacant lot north of 1620 17 th Street NW,
the subject site is legally described in Exhibit A; and
WHEREAS, the Owner has installed the parking lot in this case to serve
customers of Anytime Fitness Center which is located on adjoining
property to the south of the subject site; and
WHEREAS, the subject parking lot parcel and the property Anytime
Fitness Center is located on cannot easily be combined since the fitness
center business is in a multi-tenant commercial building with multiple
condominium owners and common interest condominium (CIC) area
surrounding the building; and
WHEREAS, City staff has completed a review of the application and
made a report pertaining to said request (CUP 47-19), a copy of which
has been presented to the City Council; and
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission, on the 4th day of November,
2019 following proper notice, held a public hearing regarding the
request, and following said public hearing recommended approval of the
request; and
WHEREAS, the City Council, on the 12th day of November, 2019, at a
public meeting considered the request; and

Resolution 2019-215
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WHEREAS, following said public hearing, the Planning Commission
recommended approval of the conditional use permit based on the
following findings as required by Section 2-300 of the City of Faribault,
Unified Development Ordinance as follows:
1. The conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger
the public health, safety, comfort, convenience or general
welfare.
Finding: The conditional use is required by the Unified Development
Ordinance (UDO) to authorize a parking lot on an otherwise vacant
property. The parking is needed for the business on adjoining
property that cannot be combined with the subject site do to a CIC
ownership.
2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will not
impede the normal and orderly development and
improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in
the district.
Finding: This application is made after the construction of the subject
parking lot and the development has been necessary to serve
customers on adjoining property. It has not been problematic as to
it use.
3. The conditional use will be designed, constructed,
operated, and maintained in a manner that is compatible in
appearance with the existing or intended character of the
surrounding area.
Finding: The parking lot in this case is compatible in design,
appearance with the surrounding businesses.
4. The conditional use will not impose hazards or disturbing
influences on neighboring properties.
Finding: The parking lot has been operated safely, and has not
caused a hazard or disturbance to adjoining properties.
5. The conditional use will not substantially diminish the
value of neighboring properties.

Resolution 2019-215
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Finding: The parking lot is needed by an adjoining business and will
not diminish the value of neighboring properties.
6. The site is served adequately by essential public facilities
and services, including utilities, access roads, drainage,
police and fire protection, and schools or will be served
adequately as a result of improvements proposed as part
of the conditional use.
Finding: The subject parcel is served by public sewer and water and
all other applicable facilities and services although no city services
are needed on the subject site at this time.
7. Development and operation of the conditional use will not
create excessive additional requirements at public cost for
facilities and services and will not be detrimental to the
economic welfare of the community.
Finding: No new services will have to be extended or added to
adequately serve the parcel.
8. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize
traffic congestion in the public streets and to provide for
adequate on-site circulation of traffic.
Finding: The subject parking lot use has had a negligible effect on
existing traffic and circulation and has been necessary to avoid
customers from parking on surrounding public streets.
9. The conditional use will not result in the destruction, loss
or damage of a natural, scenic, or historic feature of major
importance to the community.
Finding: The parking lot is on an otherwise vacant commercial lot
that has no features of major importance to the community.
10. The conditional use is consistent with the applicable
policies and recommendations of the city’s Land Use Plan
or other adopted land use studies.
Finding: The City's Land Use Plan guides the subject parcel for
commercial uses. The City's Unified Development Ordinance allows
parking lots on otherwise vacant commercial lots with a CUP in
Commercial Districts.
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11. The conditional use, in all other respects, conforms to the
applicable regulations of the district in which it is located.
Finding: The subject parking lot can be improved to conform to all
applicable zoning regulations; and
WHEREAS, the City Council concurs with all of the findings of the
Planning Commission as stated in the above recitals and hereby makes
the identical findings.
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY FARIBAULT, MINNESOTA AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1: Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The recitals set
forth in this Resolution and the Exhibits attached hereto are
incorporated into and made a part of this Resolution.
Section 2. Approval of the Conditional Use Permit. A conditional
use permit for a parking lot an otherwise vacant lot PID# 1825126007
north of 1620 17th St. NW with the layout as shown on Exhibit B is
hereby approved subject to conditions as set forth in Section 3 of this
resolution. Said approval is based on the forgoing recitals, which are
incorporated herein by reference, and constitute the findings of the City
Council in accordance with Section 2-300 of the City of Faribault, Unified
Development Ordinance.
Section 3.
Conditions of Approval. A conditional use permit is
hereby approved subject to conditions listed herein as authorized under
Section 2-310 of the City of Faribault Unified Development Ordinance
that are deemed necessary to mitigate adverse impacts associated with
the conditional use, to protect neighboring properties, and to achieve
the objectives identified in the ordinance as follows:
1. All provisions of the site plan specifications, and landscaping
requirements as listed in the Unified Development Ordinance shall
be met.
2. All provisions of the off-street parking requirements for parking
layout, access and curbing shall be met.
3. The Development Review Committee shall be authorized to approve
plan revisions as may be needed
4. The remaining improvements such as curbs and landscaping shall be
completed by July 1, 2020
5. The Owner shall enter into a cross access agreement with the
adjoining Condominium Association.
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6. Prior to further development (beyond the current parking lot), a
parking study prepared by professional traffic/parking consultants,
shall be required including the subject site (PID# 1825126007) and
adjoining property to the south (PID # 1825129003) to assure
sufficient parking for this block is provided.
7. Further development of the subject site shall be contingent on
providing adequate parking on the block confirmed by the study
required in condition number 6 above.
Section 4. Compliance. The applicant and property owner must
comply with all applicable provisions of the City Code of Ordinances
during development and operation of the conditional use. Any violation
of these provisions or any of the specified conditions shall be grounds
for revocation of the conditional use permit as authorized by Section 2320 of City of Faribault, Unified Development Ordinance.
Section 5. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its
passage and without publication.
Date Adopted:

November____, 2019
Faribault City Council

_________________________
Kevin F. Voracek, Mayor
ATTEST:

______________________________
Timothy C. Murray, City Administrator
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Exhibit A
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Exhibit B-Site Plan
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FARIBAULT PLANNING COMMISSION
WORK SESSION
November 4, 2019

City Council Chambers

Meeting
1.

CALL TO ORDER

2.

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION
A.

3.

ROUTINE BUSINESS
A.
B.
C.
D.

4.

Brief discussion of land use.

Next City Council Meeting – November 12, 2019.
EDA Update – Next Meeting November 20, 2019.
Comprehensive Plan Update.
Next PC Meeting – Monday, November 21, 2019.

ADJOURN

Follows Regular

